

FOUNDERS' AGREEMENT

This founders' agreement (the "**Agreement**") is dated [*] (the "**Signing Date**") and is between the Company and the Founders whose details are set out on the signature page (each individually also a "**Party**" and all together the "**Parties**"). The capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings set forth in Schedule 1.

WHEREAS:

- A. The Founders are the shareholders of [*], registry code [*] (the "**Company**"), each owning such Shares as set out opposite its name in Schedule 2.
- B. The Parties wish to agree on the main principles for the operation and management of the Company, transfers of Shares as well as other mutual rights and obligations as Shareholders.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. COMPANY'S BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS

1.1 Definition of Business

The Company's business is [*] (the "**Business**").

1.2 Transactions between Related Parties

All transactions between the Company and/or any other Group Company, on the one hand, and any of the Shareholders and/or the Related Parties of the Founders and/or the Company, on the other hand, shall reflect market conditions and shall be made in writing or in a form reproducible in writing.

1.3 Compliance

The Company shall manage its operations based on the industry best practice and in compliance with applicable Laws.

1.4 Protection of Intellectual Property

The Company shall use all reasonable efforts to ensure that its operations do not violate any Intellectual Property of any third person and that all its own Intellectual Property shall be adequately maintained and protected. The Company shall procure that all its agreements involving the creation of Intellectual Property for the Company shall include substantially the provisions set forth in the most recent version of the Startup Estonia IP Assignment and License Agreement, Employment Agreement or Management Board Member Service Agreement or, in the absence thereof, such customary provisions related to the transferring and/or licensing of the relevant Intellectual Property to the Company that would enable the Company to lawfully hold and use such Intellectual Property for business purposes.

1.5 Application to other Group Companies

The principles of corporate governance set forth in this Agreement and the Articles shall be applied *mutatis mutandis* to all other Group Companies.

1.6 Articles

The Articles in the form set out in Schedule 5 (as amended from time to time) shall form an integral part of this Agreement as if each of the provisions of the Articles were a part of this Agreement, irrespective of whether the relevant version of the Articles is registered in the

Commercial Register. If the registrar of the Commercial Register refuses to register a version of the Articles with the Commercial Register because any provision thereof is held to be non-compliant with Laws, the Shareholders shall replace such provision by a valid provision that best reflects the Parties' original intention and achieves, to the maximum extent possible, the same economic result, and the Company shall resubmit the amended Articles to the Commercial Register. If the Articles are amended during the validity of this Agreement, such amendment also constitutes an amendment of Schedule 5 of this Agreement and the Parties shall, in all relations between themselves, apply such amended form of the Articles.

2. FOUNDERS' UNDERTAKINGS

2.1 Promotion of Business

The Founders shall promote the best interests of the Company and take all actions on their part to ensure that the Business is conducted in accordance with this Agreement, the Articles and applicable Laws with the aim of increasing the value of the Company.

2.2 Founders' Responsibilities

Each Founder's role and main responsibilities are described in Schedule 3.

2.3 Devotion

The Founders shall devote their entire business time to the Company (no less than 40 hours per week) and shall not undertake additional business activities without the approval of all other Founders. As an exception, the following Founders are entitled to undertake the following business activities, provided that this does not interfere with the relevant Founder's ability to perform its duties under this Agreement:

2.3.1 [*] is entitled to undertake the following business activities: [*]

2.3.2 [*] is entitled to undertake the following business activities: [*]

2.4 New Business opportunities

The Founders shall procure that all new opportunities relevant to the Business shall be taken up only through the Company or its wholly owned subsidiary.

2.5 Founder HoldCo

If a Founder holds the Shares through a legal entity (a "**Founder HoldCo**"), then

2.5.1 the Founder shall procure that all shares of its Founder HoldCo and all voting rights arising from such shares will be held solely by such Founder;

2.5.2 the Founder shall be liable for its Founder HoldCo's obligations arising from the Agreement (including, for the sake of clarity, the Articles) as a surety with its aggregate maximum liability being EUR [*];

2.5.3 the obligation of the Founder to Transfer its Shares to the Company under Section 5 shall apply instead to its Founder HoldCo;

2.5.4 the obligations provided in Section 7, including those related to a breach of the Non-Compete and Non-Solicitation Obligation, shall apply in addition to the Founder also to its Founder HoldCo *mutatis mutandis*.

3. MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS

3.1 Governing bodies

The Company shall be governed by the Shareholders and the Management Board in accordance with the Laws and Articles, subject to the provisions of this Agreement governing such matters. The Company will not have a supervisory board.

3.2 Shareholders' matters and adoption of Shareholder resolutions

The list of matters falling within the competence of the Shareholders as well as the quorum and voting requirements for the adoption of Shareholders' resolutions are set forth in the Articles.

3.3 Matters requiring approval

The Company shall procure that none of the actions which require the approval of the Shareholders under this Agreement and/or the Articles will be taken without such approval.

4. SHARE ISSUES AND TRANSFERS

4.1 Pre-emption

All Shareholders shall have the right to participate in the issue of new Shares, options, convertible loans and other instruments giving their holders the right to acquire any Shares ("**Equity Securities**") pro rata to their existing shareholdings, unless such right is excluded in accordance with the Articles.

4.2 Obligation to comply with this Agreement and the Articles

Each Shareholder undertakes to other Shareholders to Transfer any Share or encumber any Share with any Encumbrance only in full accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the Articles.

4.3 Option Pool

The Company may grant options over the Shares to employees, members of management board, advisors and service providers of any Group Company subject to a maximum option pool (in nominal value) set out in Schedule 2 row "Option Pool" column "Nominal value in euros" (the "**Option Pool**"). Unless otherwise approved by Shareholders' resolution, options shall vest over four years: 25% after one year and the remaining 75% in equal monthly instalments over the following three years. The Shareholders shall take all actions necessary for the issuance of Shares to the holders of options granted in accordance with this Agreement, including increasing the Share Capital and waiving any pre-emptive rights to acquire the Shares in question.

4.4 Adherence to this Agreement

None of the Shareholders shall Transfer any Share or encumber any Share with an Encumbrance, nor shall the Company issue any Share, to or for the benefit of any person until such person executes an adherence agreement substantially in the form set out in Schedule 4. Such adherence agreement shall be signed as follows: (i) upon increasing the Share Capital: by the Company and the new proposed shareholder, and (ii) upon Transfer of Encumbrance of Shares: by the Company, the Transferring or Encumbering Shareholder and the new proposed shareholder. If an adherence agreement is signed in the way set forth in the previous sentence, it does not need the acceptance or signature of any other Party.

5. REVERSE VESTING, GOOD LEAVER AND BAD LEAVER

5.1 Vesting Period

The “**Vesting Period**” for Founders’ Shares shall be four years from the Signing Date. 25% of Founders’ Shares shall vest on the first anniversary of the Signing Date and the remaining 75% shall vest monthly in equal instalments over the following three years.

5.2 Definition of a Bad Leaver

A Founder becomes a “**Bad Leaver**” if (a) he voluntarily resigns or (b) his Professional Relationship is terminated for Cause or (c) the Founder has substantially failed to perform his role and responsibilities set forth in Schedule 3, and the other Founders have sent a notice to the first Founder requiring such performance and the first Founder has not significantly improved the performance within 30 days of the notice, in each case during the Vesting Period, unless all other Founders determine that, irrespective of the above, he is not a Bad Leaver and/or is to be treated as a Good Leaver. For the above purpose,

5.2.1 “**voluntary resignation**” means the unilateral termination of the Professional Relationship by the Founder which is not caused by (a) Company’s material breach of the Professional Relationship or (b) Founder’s death or permanent inability to perform duties due to health reasons.

5.2.2 “**termination for Cause**” means the termination of the Professional Relationship in circumstances where (a) the Founder has committed a material breach of the Professional Relationship and failed to remedy such breach within 30 days as of making a relevant request by the Company or (b) the Founder has been convicted of a criminal offence , excluding traffic related offences or (c) the Founder has caused material damage to the Company and failed to compensate the Company for such damage within 30 days as of making a relevant request by the Company.

5.3 Bad Leaver’s obligation to Transfer the Shares to the Company

If a Founder becomes a Bad Leaver, the Company shall have the right to acquire all Shares from such Founder either free of charge or for the purchase price determined by the Company (which may not exceed the aggregate nominal value of such Shares), as elected by the Company.

5.4 Definition of a Good Leaver

A Founder becomes a “**Good Leaver**” if the Founder’s Professional Relationship is terminated during the Vesting Period in circumstances where he is not a Bad Leaver.

5.5 Good Leaver’s obligation to Transfer the Shares to the Company

If a Founder becomes a Good Leaver, the Company shall have the right to acquire from such Founder (a) all of the Founder’s Unvested Shares free of charge or for the purchase price determined by the Company (which may not exceed the aggregate nominal value of such Shares), as elected by the Company, and (b) all of the Founder’s vested Shares against the payment of a purchase price equal to the Fair Value for such Shares.

5.6 Determination of Unvested Shares

For the purposes of this Section 5, “**Unvested Shares**” shall be 100% of the Founder’s Shares, if the Founder becomes a Good Leaver before the first anniversary of the Signing Date and

the percentage of the Founder's Shares, if the Founder becomes a Good Leaver after the first anniversary of the Signing Date, calculated as follows:

$$\{(Vesting\ Period - Vested\ Period) / Vesting\ Period\} \times 100$$

where the Vesting Period is the number of calendar months in the entire vesting period and the Vested Period is the number of calendar months from the Signing Date until the date on which the Founder becomes a Good Leaver.

5.7 Exercise of rights requiring the Founder to Transfer the Shares

For the purposes of this Section 5, the date on which the Founder becomes a Bad Leaver or a Good Leaver shall be the "**Trigger Date**", and the Shares that the Founder is required to Transfer shall be the "**Returned Shares**". The Company may exercise its rights under section 5.3 and 5.5 (the "**Call Option**") by sending a notice to the Founder (with a copy to all other Shareholders) (the "**Option Notice**") within 90 calendar days of the Trigger Date.

5.8 Deadline for the Founder to Transfer the Shares

If the Company exercises the Call Option, the Founder shall take all actions requested by the Company to Transfer the Returned Shares to the Company (or as directed by the Company) within a period that shall be (a) 14 days after the receipt of the Option Notice, if the Transfer is free of charge or (b) 14 days after the determination of Fair Value under Section 5.9, if the Transfer is at the fair value of Shares (the "**Fair Value**"). The Transfer of the Returned Shares to the Company may be executed in several consecutive transactions at an interval of up to one year, if the Company so determines.

5.9 Determination of Fair Value

The Fair Value shall be determined in good faith by the Company. If the Founder does not agree with the Fair Value determined by the Company, the Founder must send a notice (a "**Disagreement Notice**") to the Company within seven days after the receipt of the Company's calculation of the Fair Value. In such a case, the Fair Value shall be determined by an independent expert appointed jointly by the Founder and the Company. If the Parties fail to appoint such an expert within 14 days of the sending of the Disagreement Notice, the expert will be appointed by the management Board of the Estonian Private Equity and Venture Capital Association or an equivalent organization in Estonia as agreed by the Parties. If the latter fails to appoint such expert or decline from appointing such expert within 14 days after the relevant request of the Company, the expert shall be appointed by the competent court. The Fair Value as determined by the aforementioned expert or competent court shall be final and binding on the Parties.

5.10 Right of the Company to Transfer the rights and obligations

If, and to the extent that, due to mandatory provisions of Law, the Company is prevented from acquiring its own Shares under this Section 5, the Company may Transfer its rights and obligations under this Section 5 to the Shareholders (other than the relevant Founder or its Founder HoldCo) in proportion to their numbers of Shares or in any other proportions as may be agreed between the Shareholders. For the avoidance of doubt, such Transfer does not require the consent of any Party.

5.11 Shareholders' approval for acquiring Company's own Shares

By signing this Agreement, the Shareholders (in their capacity as shareholders of the Company) approve the right of the Company to acquire its own Shares pursuant to this Section

5 within the period of five years of the Effective Date. This Section 5 constitutes a shareholders' resolution for the purposes of Section 162(2)(1) of the Commercial Code (in Estonian: äriseadustik).

5.12 Contractual penalty payable upon the breach of Founder's obligations

If the Founder delays with the performance of obligations under this Section 5, the Founder shall pay to the Company, at its request, a penalty of EUR [*] for each day of delay.

6. CONFIDENTIALITY

6.1 Definition of Confidential Information

For the purposes of this Agreement "Confidential Information" includes the following information, whether or not marked as confidential:

- 6.1.1 the terms of this Agreement;
- 6.1.2 any information relating to a Party or a Group Company that a Party receives as a result of entering into this Agreement and (a) that is marked, or at the time of disclosure is otherwise designated, as being confidential or (b) that would be regarded as confidential or commercially sensitive by a reasonable business person;
- 6.1.3 without prejudice to the above, in case of any Group Company:
 - (a) its financial data, including budgets, regular financial reports, balance sheets, income statements, cash-flow statements, KPIs and other business and financial metrics and targets, performance against targets, progress;
 - (b) its business strategies and plans, marketing and sales strategies and plans, expansion strategies and plans, market research and surveys, customer feedback, market and business opportunities, research and development, other sales and marketing information;
 - (c) its existing and planned products and services, including product and service roadmaps, concepts and models, pricing models and structures, price lists (including discounts, special prices or special terms offered to or agreed with customers);
 - (d) the names, addresses, contact details and other information of its customers or potential customers as well as its suppliers or potential suppliers, licensors, licensees, agents, distributors and other contractors;
 - (e) its agreements, including the fact that any such agreements have been signed as well as their terms, conditions and other content;
 - (f) its prospective agreements and transactions, including information relating to any offers made to or received from any party, ongoing negotiations with any party, the terms, conditions and other content of any drafts of agreements;
 - (g) its current and prospective Intellectual Property as well as its technology relating to products and services as well as techniques, methods and processes used for development of concepts, products and services, any other know-how, methods, processes, techniques and technical data;
 - (h) its IT systems (including websites) as well as software and technical information (including passwords) necessary for the operation, maintenance and/or

development of IT systems;

- (i) the members of its management board, supervisory board and advisory board and any similar governing body, its employees, consultants and advisors, including (in respect of each aforementioned person) their remuneration and salaries, bonuses and bonus systems, option and other incentive and motivation schemes and other terms on which such persons are employed or engaged;
- (j) its investors and shareholders;
- (k) the meetings of management board, supervisory board, advisory board, shareholders and any other similar governing body as well as any matters discussed in any such meetings and any resolutions adopted by any such body (whether at meeting or otherwise);
- (l) information concerning or provided to third parties, in respect of which a Group Company owes a duty of confidence;

6.1.4 any other information (in whatever form) which any Group Company has an apparent or reasonably identifiable interest in keeping secret from third parties.

6.2 Exclusions from Confidential Information

Confidential Information shall not, however, include any information that

- 6.2.1 is or becomes (other than through a breach of this Agreement), available to the public generally without requiring a significant expenditure of labour, skill or money;
- 6.2.2 is at the time of disclosure already known to the receiving Party without restriction on disclosure;
- 6.2.3 is, or subsequently comes, into the possession of the receiving Party without a violation of any obligation of confidentiality;
- 6.2.4 is explicitly approved for release by the Company at least in a form reproducible in writing;
- 6.2.5 a Party is required to disclose by Law, by any securities exchange on which such party's securities are listed or traded, by any regulatory or governmental or other authority with relevant powers to which such Party is subject or submits, or by any court order.

6.3 Confidentiality obligation

Each Party shall treat Confidential Information as confidential, i.e. it shall not use or divulge to any third party or enable any third party to become aware of (except for the purposes of the Company's business) any Confidential Information. For the avoidance of doubt, (a) the Company is entitled to disclose Confidential Information to any third party for the purposes of the Company's business and (b) a Party, being a member of the Management Board, is entitled to disclose Confidential Information for the purposes of the Company's business in the course of fulfilling his duties as a member of the Management Board.

6.4 Exceptions to confidentiality obligation

Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Party may disclose Confidential Information to its attorneys, accountants, consultants, and other professional advisors to the extent necessary to obtain their services, provided that any persons to whom the Party discloses any such information shall be subject to the same confidentiality obligations as the relevant Party.

6.5 Term of confidentiality obligation

The obligations set forth in this Section 6 shall apply to a Party being a Shareholder as long as it is a Shareholder and during the period of three years after it ceases to be a Shareholder. The obligations set forth in this Section 6 shall apply to a Founder as long as the Founder or his or her Founder HoldCo is a Shareholder and during the period of three years after the Founder and his or her Founder HoldCo cease to be a Shareholder.

7. NON-COMPETITION AND NON-SOLICITATION

7.1 Non-Compete Obligation

Each Founder undertakes, during the Non-Compete Period set forth in Section 7.1 and in the Restricted Territory specified in Section 7.1, not to carry on or engage in any business competing with the Company, including the Business, as a shareholder, member of governing body, employee, consultant, advisor, agent or other service provider, unless the Founder has the prior written consent of all other Founders (the “**Non-Compete Obligation**”). The Non-Compete Obligation applies also to other fields of activity in which the Company is engaged in during the validity of the Non-Compete Period, but only to the extent such new field of activity or product and/or service related thereto is included in the business plan or any other plan of the Group Company and is already in the advanced preparation phase, in each case during the period while the relevant Founder, or its Founder HoldCo, is a Shareholder.

7.2 Non-Compete Period

The Non-Compete Obligation applies during the period while the relevant Founder or its Founder HoldCo, is a Shareholder (the “Non-Compete Period”).

7.3 Restricted Territory

The Non-Compete Obligation applies in the territory of [*] and any other territory in which the Company generates more than [insert] percent of its turnover during the period while the relevant Founder, or his or her Founder HoldCo, is a Shareholder (the “**Restricted Territory**”).

7.4 Exclusions

The Non-Compete Obligation does not apply to holding shares in publicly listed companies up to 5% of the share capital of the relevant company.

7.5 Non-Solicitation Obligation

Each Founder undertakes not to solicit the Key Persons specified in Section 7.6 during the Non-Solicitation Period set forth in Section 7.7 (the “**Non-Solicitation Obligation**”). The Non-Solicitation Obligation also includes the obligation of each Founder not to, directly or indirectly, and during the Non-Solicitation Period, employ, engage or induce, or seek to induce any person who is or was a Key Person, to leave the service of any Group Company.

7.6 Key Persons

The Non-Solicitation Obligation applies with respect to the Key Employees, key service providers, supervisory board and management board members of the Group Companies (the “Key Persons”).

7.7 Non-Solicitation Period

The Non-Solicitation Obligation applies during the period while the relevant Founder or its Founder HoldCo is a Shareholder (the “Non-Solicitation Period”).

7.8 Breach of non-competition and non-solicitation

If the Founder breaches any obligations set forth in Section 7.1 or 7.5, the Company shall have the right to request such Founder to:

- 7.8.1 immediately terminate such breach;
- 7.8.2 surrender to the Company or any Group Company any revenue received in connection with such breach;
- 7.8.3 pay to the Company a contractual penalty in the amount of EUR [*] for each breach; and/or
- 7.8.4 compensate the Company or any Group Company for damages caused to any Group Company by such breach (to the extent they exceed the above penalty and surrendered revenues).

For this purpose, any continuing breach of such obligations of one month shall be deemed to be a new breach with a new contractual penalty as consequence.

8. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES AND GENERAL UNDERTAKING

8.1 Representations and warranties

Each Party hereby represents and warrants to each other Party that

- 8.1.1 the representative of the Party (if applicable) has all rights, including necessary internal corporate approvals (if applicable), necessary to enter into this Agreement;
- 8.1.2 the Party has full authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, including, if applicable, the consent of such Party's spouse substantially in the form of Startup Estonia model spousal consent;
- 8.1.3 the obligations of the Party set forth in this Agreement are valid, binding on and enforceable against the relevant Party; neither the signing nor the performance of this Agreement conflicts with or results in a violation of any provisions of: (a) the articles of association of such Party or any other similar instruments governing such Party (if applicable); (b) any legal acts to which such Party is subject; (c) any agreement or obligation binding on such Party (if applicable); (d) any judgment, order, injunction, decree or ruling of any court or governmental or local authority to which such Party is subject; (e) the terms and conditions of any licence or permit granted to such Party; and
- 8.1.4 no bankruptcy petition, corporate restructuring application, liquidation application, execution application, or any other similar action under any applicable jurisdiction has been filed against such Party; such Party is not subject to any other insolvency, corporate restructuring or similar proceedings; such Party has not received any notice regarding any intention to initiate any such proceedings.

8.2 General undertaking

Each Shareholder hereby undertakes to the other Shareholders to generally exercise its powers and voting rights as a shareholder of the Company in a manner which is consistent with the terms of this Agreement and the Articles and to ensure that the provisions and objectives of this Agreement and the Articles are given full effect at all times during the term of this Agreement.

9. FINAL PROVISIONS

9.1 Entry into force

The Agreement enters into force once it is signed by all Parties.

9.2 Term and termination

This Agreement shall be valid until it is terminated as set forth below:

9.2.1 the Agreement shall terminate if so agreed in writing by all Parties;

9.2.2 the Agreement terminates with respect to a Shareholder who ceases to hold any Shares and has fulfilled all obligations relating to the Transfer of Shares, provided that such termination shall be without prejudice to any obligations of the relevant Party existing at the time of such termination and, for the avoidance of doubt, any obligations set forth in Sections 6 and 7 shall continue to apply as provided therein.

9.2.3 This Agreement shall expire if

9.2.4 the Company is liquidated; or

9.2.5 all Shares are acquired and held by one person (not taking into account the Shares held by the Company itself).

The Parties hereby irrevocably waive their right to cancel the Agreement or withdraw from the Agreement on grounds provided in Law (including the Law of Obligations Act) that are not explicitly set forth in this Agreement

9.3 Amendments

No amendment to this Agreement is valid unless (a) made in the same form as the original Agreement, unless agreed otherwise by all Parties, and (b) signed by all Parties.

9.4 Nature of obligations

The Parties have agreed to exclude the application of §§ 580-618 of the Estonian Law of Obligations Act (in Estonian: *võlaõigusseadus*) to the relationship of the Parties created under this Agreement. The rights and obligations of the Parties hereunder shall be several and not joint.

9.5 Invalid provisions

If any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable, the Parties shall use their best efforts to replace such provision to achieve the effect closest to the original provision.

9.6 Merger clause

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all other prior declarations of intent, agreements and other communication between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

9.7 Form of notices

Unless specified otherwise in the Agreement, any notice or other communication under this Agreement must be in a form reproducible in writing and sent to the e-mail address specified on the signature page. A notice required to be made in writing must be (a) hand-signed and delivered personally by hand or sent by registered mail to the address of the receiving Party specified on the signature page or (b) electronically signed and sent to the e-mail address of the receiving Party specified on the signature page.

9.8 Contractual penalties

Each contractual penalty shall be deemed to operate as a measure for achieving the performance of this Agreement and not as a substitute for performance. The payment of any contractual penalty shall not release the breaching Party from the obligation to perform the relevant obligations. Before a Party becomes entitled to claim a contractual penalty under this Agreement, such Party must give the breaching Party a reasonable term (being no longer than 30 days) to cure the breach in question and its negative consequences. A Party entitled to claim a contractual penalty under this Agreement loses such right if it fails to notify the Party in breach of its intention to claim the penalty within six months after the entitled Party becomes aware of the breach in question.

9.9 Transfer of rights and obligations

No Party may Transfer its rights and obligations under this Agreement to any person without the prior written consent of the other Parties except that each Shareholder shall be entitled, without any consent of any other Party, to Transfer its rights and obligations under this Agreement to any person to whom the Shareholder Transfers its Shares in accordance with this Agreement and the Articles.

9.10 Applicable law

This Agreement and any rights or claims arising out of or in connection with this Agreement (including any non-contractual claims) shall be governed by the substantive law of Estonia without giving effect to any conflicts of law rules.

9.11 Jurisdiction

Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be subject to jurisdiction of Harju County Court (in Estonian: *Harju Maakohus*) in Estonia as the court of first instance.

9.12 Conclusion and date

This Agreement is deemed concluded if signed by all Parties. This Agreement is deemed concluded on the Signing Date irrespective of the date on which each individual Party signed this Agreement.

9.13 Schedules

This Agreement has the following Schedules:

9.13.1 Schedule 1 Definitions and Rules of Interpretation

9.13.2 Schedule 2 Cap Table

9.13.3 Schedule 3 Founders' main responsibilities

9.13.4 Schedule 4 Forms of Adherence Agreement

9.13.5 Schedule 5 New Articles

SCHEDULE 1
DEFINITIONS AND RULES OF INTERPRETATION

1. In this Agreement the following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings:

“Agreement”	this founders' agreement (together with its Schedules) as amended from time to time.
“Articles”	the articles of association of the Company in the form set out in <u>Schedule 5</u> , as amended from time to time.
“Bad Leaver”	defined in Section 5.2.
“Business”	defined in Section 1.1.
“Call Option”	defined in Section 5.7.
“Company”	defined in Recital A.
“Confidential Information”	defined in Section 6.
“Disagreement Notice”	defined in Section 5.9.
“Effective Date”	the date indicated in the preamble of this Agreement.
“Encumbrance”	(a) a security interest of any kind, including any pledge, mortgage, financial collateral arrangement, retention of title arrangement or security assignment; (b) any claim or right belonging to a third party, including, without limitation, any right of pre-emption, right of first refusal, option, requirement of consent, lease; (c) other encumbrance or restriction of any kind.
“Equity Securities”	defined in Section 4.1.
“Fair Value”	defined in Section 5.8.
“Founder”	a person listed as a Founder on the signatory page.
“Founder HoldCo”	defined in Section 2.5; current Founder HoldCos being those listed as Founder HoldCos on the signatory page.
“Good Leaver”	defined in Section 5.4.
“Group Company”	the Company or any of its subsidiaries.
“Intellectual Property”	any works of authorship, trademarks, service marks, trade names, business names, logos, domain names, patents, utility models, semiconductor topographies, inventions, designs and any other

	intellectual property as may be recognized in any jurisdiction in the world, including any rights to such intellectual property as may be recognized in any jurisdiction in the world.
“Key Persons”	defined in Section 7.6.
“Law”	any law, regulation or other legislative act, administrative act or action or any other similar act of any Estonian, foreign, international, supranational or local authority.
“Management Board”	the management board of the Company.
“Option Notice”	defined in Section 5.7.
“Option Pool”	defined in Section 4.3.
“Party” or “Parties”	the party or parties to this Agreement at any given time.
“Professional Relationship”	<p>an employment relationship for a fixed or unfixed term, management board member service relationship or other service relationship (in Estonian: <i>käsundussuhe</i>) (e.g. consultancy, advisory relationship, relationship from contract for works) between the Founder, on one hand, and any Group Company, on the other hand;</p> <p>the Professional Relationship of a Founder shall not be treated as terminated if such Professional Relationship is transferred from one Group Company to another or if the status of the Founder changes from an employee to management board member or service provider or <i>vice versa</i> (even if the above involves a temporary cessation of Professional Relationship with any Group Company);</p> <p>the Professional Relationship shall be considered terminated also if the subsidiary, with whom the Professional Relationship exists, ceases to be the Company’s subsidiary or if the business of the Group Company, with whom the Professional Relationship exists, is transferred to an entity that is not a Group Company.</p>
“Related Party”	in relation to any person, a party related to that person within the meaning of IAS 24 (Related Party Disclosures) as adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board.
“Returned Shares”	defined in Section 5.7.
“Share”	a notional part of a share (in Estonian: <i>osa</i>) of the Company having a nominal value of [*].
“Share Capital”	the share capital of the Company.

“Shareholder”	any holder of a Share.
“Signing Date”	the date indicated in the preamble of this Agreement.
“Transfer”	any assignment, other disposal or transfer, whether conducted under sale, donation, transfer as in-kind contribution or otherwise.
“Trigger Date”	defined in Section 5.7.
“Unvested Shares”	defined in Section 5.6.
“Vesting Period”	defined in Section 5.1.

2. In this Agreement the following rules of interpretation apply:
- 2.1 References to words “include” or “including” (or any similar term) are not to be construed as implying any limitation and general words introduced by the word “other” (or any similar term) shall not be given a restrictive meaning because they are preceded or followed by words indicating a particular class of acts, matters or things.
- 2.2 Except where the context specifically requires otherwise, words importing one gender shall be treated as importing any gender, words importing the singular shall be treated as importing the plural and vice versa, and words importing the whole shall be treated as including a reference to any part thereof.
- 2.3 References to “writing” or “written” include electronic form (as defined in Estonian law); and references to “form reproducible in writing” include facsimile and electronic mail (including pdf).
- 2.4 References to “persons” or “individuals” include private individuals, legal entities, unincorporated associations and partnerships and any other organisations, whether or not they have separate legal personality.
- 2.5 The section and paragraph headings used in this Agreement are inserted for ease of reference only and shall not affect construction.
- 2.6 Any reference to a section, paragraph or schedule means a reference to a section, paragraph or a schedule of this Agreement.

SCHEDULE 2
CAP TABLE

Shareholder	Shares	Ownership %	Ownership % fully diluted
[*]	[*]	[*]%	[*]%
[*]	[*]	[*]%	[*]%
Total without Option Pool	[*]	100%	[*]%
Option Pool	[*]	N/A	[*]%
Total with Option Pool	[*]	N/A	100%

SCHEDULE 3
FOUNDERS' MAIN RESPONSIBILITIES

[*]	[*]
[*]	[*]

SCHEDULE 4

FORMS OF ADHERENCE AGREEMENT

Adherence Agreement upon increasing the Share Capital

This adherence agreement (the “**Agreement**”) is dated [insert date] and is between the following parties (each individually also a “**Party**” and all together the “**Parties**”):

- (1) [[insert name], a company incorporated under the laws of [insert], registry code [insert], address [insert], e-mail address [insert]] / [[insert name], personal identification code [insert], address [insert], e-mail address [insert]] (the “**Subscriber**”), and
- (2) [*], a company incorporated under the [*] laws, registry code [*] (the “**Company**”).

WHEREAS

- A. The Subscriber wishes to acquire upon increasing the share capital of the Company pursuant to the resolution of the [management board / supervisory board / shareholders] of the Company (the “**Resolution**”) [common/seed preferred] shares of the Company;
- B. the Company and its shareholders have entered into the Shareholders’ Agreement dated [insert date] (the “**Shareholders’ Agreement**”);
- C. the Subscriber confirms that it has read a copy of the Shareholders’ Agreement,
- D. according to the Shareholders’ Agreement and the articles of association of the Company, the Company shall not issue any Share to or for the benefit of any person until such person executes an adherence agreement substantially in the form set out herein.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Subscriber hereby agrees to be bound by the Shareholders’ Agreement in all respects as a Party to the Shareholders’ Agreement in the capacity of [a Founder/ a Shareholder].
2. This Agreement is executed for the benefit of the parties to the Shareholders’ Agreement and any other person who may at any time assume any rights or obligations under the Shareholders’ Agreement for so long as they remain bound by the Shareholders’ Agreement.
3. This Agreement enters into force as of the moment the Subscriber becomes a shareholder of the Company pursuant to the Resolution.
4. Sections “Applicable Law” and “Jurisdiction” of the Shareholders’ Agreement shall apply also to this Agreement (and such sections are deemed to be incorporated to this Agreement by reference).

SIGNATURES

Adherence Agreement upon Transfer of the Share

This adherence agreement (the “**Agreement**”) is dated [insert date] and is between the following parties (each individually also a “**Party**” and all together the “**Parties**”):

- (1) [[insert name], a company incorporated under the laws of [insert], registry code [insert], address [insert], e-mail address [insert]] / [[insert name], personal identification code [insert], address [insert], e-mail address [insert]] (the “**Transferor**”);
- (2) [[insert name], a company incorporated under the laws of [insert], registry code [insert], address [insert], e-mail address [insert]] / [[insert name], personal identification code [insert], address [insert], e-mail address [insert]] (the “**Transferee**”); and
- (3) [*], a company incorporated under [*] law, registry code [*] (the “**Company**”).

WHEREAS

- A. The Transferor wishes to transfer [common/seed preferred] shares owned by the Transferor in the Company (the “**Sale Shares**”) to the Transferee and the Transferee wishes to acquire the Sale Shares from the Transferor;
- B. the Transferor, other shareholders of the Company and the Company have entered into the Shareholders’ Agreement dated [insert date] (the “**Shareholders’ Agreement**”);
- C. The Transferee confirms that it has read a copy of the Shareholders’ Agreement;
- D. according to the Shareholders’ Agreement and the articles of association of the Company, none of the Shareholders shall Transfer any Share to or for the benefit of any person until such person executes an adherence agreement substantially in the form set out herein.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Transferee agrees to be bound by the Shareholders’ Agreement in all respects as a Party to the Shareholders’ Agreement in the capacity of [a Founder / a Shareholder].
2. This Agreement is executed for the benefit of the parties to the Shareholders’ Agreement and any other person who may at any time assume any rights or obligations under the Shareholders’ Agreement for so long as they remain bound by the Shareholders’ Agreement.
3. This Agreement enters into force as of the moment the Subscriber becomes a shareholder of the Company pursuant to the Resolution.
4. Sections “Applicable Law” and “Jurisdiction” of the Shareholders’ Agreement shall apply also to this Agreement (and such sections are deemed to be incorporated to this Agreement by reference).

SIGNATURES

**SCHEDULE 5
NEW ARTICLES**

[*]

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

1. BUSINESS NAME AND SEAT

1.1 Business name

The business name of the company is [*] (the “**Company**”).

1.2 Seat

The seat of the Company is [*], the Republic of Estonia.

2. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES

2.1 Amount of Share Capital

The minimum share capital of the Company (the “**Share Capital**”) shall be [*] euros and the maximum Share Capital shall be [*] euros. The amount of the Share Capital may be increased and decreased within the limits of the minimum and maximum Share Capital without amending these Articles of Association (the “**Articles**”).

2.2 Shares

The minimum nominal value of each share of the Company (the “**Share**”) is [*]. If the nominal value of a Share is greater, then it shall be a multiple of one eurocent.

2.3 Share Premium

Shares may be issued at a premium.

[*]

PÕHIKIRI

1. ÄRINIMI JA ASUKOHT

1.1 Ärinimi

Osaühingu ärinimi on [*] (“**Ühing**”).

1.2 Asukoht

Ühingu asukoht on [*], Eesti Vabariik.

2. OSAKAPITAL JA OSAD

2.1 Osakapitali suurus

Ühingu miinimumosakapital („**Osakapital**“) on [*] eurot ja maksimumosakapital [*] eurot. Miinimumosakapitali ja maksimumosakapitali piires võib Osakapitali suurendada ja vähendada käesolevat põhikirja („**Põhikir**“) muutmata.

2.2 Osad

Ühingu iga osa („**Osa**“) väikseim nimiväärtus on [*]. Kui Osa nimiväärtus on suurem, peab see olema ühe eurosendi täiskordne.

2.3 Ülekurs

Osasid võib välja lasta ülekursiga.

2.4 Shareholders' rights

The Shares shall grant their holders (the "Shareholders") rights set forth in the Articles and, to the extent not set forth herein, the rights set forth in the law.

2.5 Voting rights

Each Share shall give its holder the right to participate in the adoption of resolutions on matters within the competence of Shareholders. Each [*] of the nominal value of a Share shall grant its holder one vote.

2.6 Payment for the Share

The Share shall be paid for by a monetary and/or a non-monetary contribution. The terms and conditions of payment for the Share shall be established by the resolution of Shareholders. The value of the non-monetary contribution shall be appraised by the management board. In cases provided by law, the appraisal of the value of the non-monetary contribution shall be verified by an auditor who shall present a written opinion whether the value of the non-monetary contribution meets the requirements of the law.

3. PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHT UPON ISSUES OF NEW EQUITY SECURITIES

3.1 Pre-emptive Right

Subject to Sections 3.2 and 3.3, the Shareholders shall have the pro-rata pre-emptive right (the "Pre-emptive Right") to subscribe for new Shares to be issued upon the increase of Share Capital as set forth in Section 193 of the Commercial Code (the "New Shares") as well as options, convertible loans and other instruments giving their holders the right

2.4 Osanike õigused

Osad annavad nende omajale („Osanik“) Põhikirjas sätestatud õigused ning niivõrd, kui võrd käesolev Põhikiri seda ei reguleeri, õigusaktides sätestatud õigused.

2.5 Hääleõigused

Iga Osa annab selle omajale õiguse osaleda Osanike pädevuses olevate otsuste vastuvõtmisel. Osa nimiväärtuse iga [*] annab Osanikule ühe hääle.

2.6 Osade eest tasumine

Osade eest tasutakse rahas ja/või mitterahalise sissemaksega. Osade eest tasumise kord määratletakse Osanike otsusega. Mitterahalise sissemakse väärtust hindab juhatus. Mitterahalise sissemakse hindamist peab seaduses sätestatud juhtudel kontrollima audiitor, kes esitab kirjaliku arvamuse mitterahalise sissemakse väärtuse vastavuse kohta seaduses sätestatud nõuetele.

3. EELISÕIGUSED UUTE OMAKAPITALIINSTRUMENTIDE VÄLJALASKMISEL

3.1 Eelismärkimiseõigus

Võttes arvesse punkte 3.2 ja 3.3, on Osanikel proportsionaalne eesõigus ("Eelismärkimiseõigus") märkida Osakapitali suurendamisel väljalastavaid uusi Osasid, nagu on sätestatud äriseadustiku paragrahvis 193 ("Uued Osad"), ja omandada optioone, konverteeritavaid laene ja muid instrumente, mis annavad selle omanikule

to acquire any Shares (together with New Shares "Equity Securities").

õiguse omandada Osasid (koos Uute Osadega "Omakapitaliinstrumendid").

3.2 Right to exclude the Pre-emptive Right

The Pre-emptive Right to subscribe for Equity Securities may be excluded in accordance with Section 193(3) of the Commercial Code by a resolution of Shareholders supported by the majority of votes required by law and these Articles.

3.2 Õigus välistada Eelismärkimisõigus

Eelismärkimiseõiguse märkida Omakapitaliinstrumente võib välistada vastavalt äriseadustiku paragrahvi 193 lõikele 3 Osanike otsusega, mille poolt on antud seaduse ja Põhikirjaga nõutav arv hääli.

3.3 Obligation to exclude the Pre-emptive Right

The Pre-emptive Right to subscribe for Equity Securities shall be excluded in the following cases:

3.3.1 in respect of any options granted from the Option Pool (as defined below) in accordance with these Articles and in respect of any Shares to be issued under options granted from the Option Pool in accordance with these Articles;

3.3.2 in respect of any Shares to be issued under any Equity Securities approved in accordance with these Articles.

3.3 Kohustus välistada Eelismärkimisõigus

Osanike Eelismärkimiseõigust märkida Omakapitaliinstrumente tuleb välistada:

3.3.1 optsioonide suhtes, mis antakse Optsioonifondist (defineeritud allpool) kooskõlas Põhikirjaga, ning Osade suhtes, mis väljastatakse seoses Optsioonifondist antud optsioonide realiseerimisega kooskõlas Põhikirjaga;

3.3.2 Osade suhtes, mis lastakse välja Omakapitaliinstrumentide alusel, mis on heaks kiidetud vastavalt Põhikirjale.

4. TRANSFER, ENCUMBRANCES AND DIVISION OF SHARES, OPTION POOL

4. OSADE VÕÕRANDAMINE, KOORMAMINE, JA JAGAMINE, OPTSIOONIFOND

4.1 Requirement for approval for Transfer

A Shareholder may Transfer any Share or any part thereof only if the Transfer has been approved by all other Shareholders in advance at least in a form reproducible in writing. In these Articles, "Transfer" means any assignment, disposal or transfer, whether conducted as a sale, donation, non-monetary contribution or otherwise.

4.1 Võõrandamiseks vajalik nõusolek

Osanik võib Võõrandada Osa või osa Osast üksnes juhul, kui kõik teised Osanikud on andnud nõusoleku nimetatud Osa Võõrandamiseks vähemalt kirjalikku taasesitamist võimaldavas vormis. Käesolevas Põhikirjas tähendab "Võõrandamine" mis tahes loovutamist, muud käsutust või võõrandamist, olenemata sellest, kas see on viidud läbi müügi, kinke, mitterahalise sissemakse või muus vormis.

4.2 Approval as a condition for Transfer

The condition set out in Section 4.1 constitutes a condition for the Transfer of Share within the meaning of the first sentence of Section 149(3) of the Commercial Code. Any Transfer of any Share or any part thereof executed without this condition being satisfied shall be null and void.

4.3 Exemptions from approval for Transfer

Sections 4.1 and 4.2 shall not apply in case of a Transfer by a Shareholder, being a natural person, of his or her Share to a company wholly-owned by such Shareholder, provided that such company adheres to the Company's shareholders' agreement in force from time to time in the relevant capacity.

4.4 Encumbrance of a Share

A Shareholder may not encumber its Share with any Encumbrance, except if all other Shareholders have approved the Encumbrance in advance at least in a form reproducible in writing. For the purposes of these Articles "**Encumbrance**" means (a) a security interest of any kind, including any pledge, mortgage, financial collateral arrangement, retention of title arrangement or security assignment; (b) any claim or right belonging to a third person, including, without limitation, any right of pre-emption, right of first refusal, option, requirement of consent, lease; (c) other encumbrance or restriction of any kind.

4.5 Division of a Share

A resolution of Shareholders is not required for the division of a Share.

4.2 Nõusolek kui Võõrandamise tingimus

Punktis 4.1 sätestatu on Osa Võõrandamise tingimuseks äriseadustiku paragrahvi 149 lõike 3 esimese lause tähenduses. Eelnimetatud tingimuse täitmiseta tehtud Osa või Osast osa Võõrandamise tehing on tühine.

4.3 Võõrandamise nõusolekut mittavajavad juhud

Punktid 4.1 ja 4.2 ei kohaldu füüsilisest isikust Osaniku poolt talle kuulva Osa Võõrandamisel täies ulatuses vastavale Osanikule kuuluvale äriühingule, tingimusel, et vastav äriühing liitub Ühingu osanike lepinguga.

4.4 Osade koormamine

Osanik ei või koormata oma Osa ühegi Koormatisega, välja arvatud juhul, kui kõik teised Osanikud on kiitnud Koormatise eelnevalt heaks vähemalt kirjalikku taasesitamist võimaldavas vormis. Põhikirja tähenduses on "**Koormatis**" (a) igasugune tagatis, sealhulgas pant, hüpoteek, finantstagatise kokkulepe, omandiõiguse säilitamise kokkulepe või tagatise loovutamine; (b) kolmandale isikule kuuluv nõue või õigus, sealhulgas ilma piiranguteta märkimise eesõigus, eelisostuõigus, optsoon, nõusoleku nõue, rent; (c) igasugune muu koormatis või kitsendus.

4.5 Osade jagamine

Osa jagamiseks ei ole vaja Osanike otsust.

4.6 Option Pool

The Company may grant options over the Shares to employees, members of management board, advisors and service providers of the Company and any of its subsidiaries, (“**Group Company**”) subject to a maximum option of [*] euros in nominal value (the “**Option Pool**”). Unless otherwise approved by resolution of Shareholders, options shall vest over four years: 25% shall vest after one year and remaining 75% shall vest in equal monthly instalments over following three years. The Shareholders shall take all actions necessary for the issuance of Shares to the holders of options granted in accordance with the Articles, including increase the Share Capital and waive respective Pre-emptive Rights to acquire the respective Shares.

4.6 Optsoonifond

Ühing võib anda Osade suhtes optsoone Ühingu ning mistahes Ühingu tütarühingu, („**Grupi Ühing**“) töötajatele, juhatuse liikmetele, nõustajatele ja teenusepakkujatele maksimaalselt kuni [*] euro ulatuses Osade nimiväärtuses („**Optsoonifond**“). Kui Osanike otsusega ei otsustata teisiti, kuuluvad optsoonid väljateenimisele nelja aasta jooksul: 25% loetakse väljateenituks pärast ühe aasta möödumist ja ülejäänud 75% protsenti kuuluvad väljateenimisele igakuiselt võrdsetes osades sellele järgneva kolme aasta jooksul. Osanikud on kohustatud tegema kõik vajalikud toimingud optsooniomanikele Osade väljalaskmiseks vastavalt Põhikirjale, sealhulgas suurendama Osakapitali ja loobuma vastavate Osade suhtes Eelismärkimiseõigusest.

5. SHAREHOLDERS

5. OSANIKUD

5.1 Competence of Shareholders

5.1 Osanike pädevus

The following matters shall be within the competence of Shareholders:

Osanike pädevuses on järgmised küsimused:

- 5.1.1 amending the Articles;
- 5.1.2 changing the Share Capital; excluding the Pre-Emptive Right considering Sections 3.2 and 3.3;
- 5.1.3 issuing any convertible notes and entry into, or amendment of any material term of, any convertible loan agreement, convertible note, option plan, option agreement or other transaction granting any person any right to acquire any Share(s), excluding issuing options from the Option Pool in accordance with the Articles;

- 5.1.1 Põhikirja muutmine;
- 5.1.2 Osakapitali muutmine; Eelismärkimiseõiguse välistamine võttes arvesse punktides 3.2 ja 3.3 toodut;
- 5.1.3 vahetusvõlakirjade väljalaskmine, konverteeritava laenu lepingu, muu konverteeritava instrumendi, optsoon-programmi, optsoonilepingu või mis tahes muu isikule Osa(de) omandamise õigust andva tehingu tegemine või eelnimetatud tehingu olulise tingimuse muutmine, välja arvatud Optsoonifondist optsoonide väljalaskmine vastavalt Põhikirjale;

- | | |
|--|--|
| 5.1.4 acquiring own Shares and Transferring such Shares; | 5.1.4 oma Osade omandamine ja vastavate Osade Võõrandamine; |
| 5.1.5 deciding on merger, division, transformation or dissolution of the Company; | 5.1.5 Ühingu ühinemise, jagunemise, ümberkujundamise ja lõpetamise otsustamine; |
| 5.1.6 disposal of all or substantially all the Company's assets (including intellectual property rights), or the granting of an exclusive license over all or substantially all the intellectual property rights of the Company; | 5.1.6 Ühingu kogu vara või peaaegu kogu vara (sealhulgas intellektuaalne omand) Võõrandamine või kogu või peaaegu kogu Ühingu intellektuaalse omandi suhtes ainulitsentsi andmine; |
| 5.1.7 distributing profit; | 5.1.7 kasumi jaotamine; |
| 5.1.8 electing and recalling members of the management board; | 5.1.8 juhatuse liikmete valimine ja tagasikutsumine; |
| 5.1.9 approving the annual report; | 5.1.9 majandusaasta aruande kinnitamine; |
| 5.1.10 electing an auditor; | 5.1.10 audiitori valimine; |
| 5.1.11 designating special audit and approving the procedure for the remuneration of the special auditor; | 5.1.11 erikontrolli määramine ning erikontrolli teostaja tasustamise põhimõtete määramine; |
| 5.1.12 taking any of the actions specified in Sections 5.1.1 - 5.1.11 with respect to any subsidiary of the Company; | 5.1.12 punktides 5.1.1 - 5.1.11 nimetatud toimingute tegemine Ühingu tütarühingu suhtes; |
| 5.1.13 resolving other matters placed within the competence of Shareholders by law. | 5.1.13 muude seadusega Osanike pädevusse antud küsimuste otsustamine. |

5.2 Resolutions of Shareholders

The Shareholders shall adopt resolutions on matters within their competence either at the meeting in accordance with Section 5.3 or without convening a meeting in accordance with Section 5.4.

5.3 Meeting of Shareholders

5.3.1 The meeting of Shareholders shall take place at the time and venue determined by the management board.

5.2 Osanike otsused

Osanikud võtavad vastu otsuseid nende pädevuses olevates küsimustes kas Osanike koosolekul vastavalt punktis 5.3 toodud korrale või koosolekut kokku kutsumata vastavalt punktis 5.4 toodud korrale.

5.3 Osanike koosolek

5.3.1 Osanike koosolek toimub juhatuse poolt määratud ajal ja kohas.

5.3.2 The meeting of Shareholders shall be convened by the management board unless otherwise provided by law. The management board shall notify all Shareholders of convening the meeting of the Shareholders in a way that the relevant notice would reach the addressee at least seven days prior to the meeting of Shareholders.

5.3.3 A meeting of Shareholders shall be competent to adopt resolutions in any of the matters specified in Sections 5.1.1 - 5.1.12 only if more than half of the votes represented by all Shares are represented at the meeting.

5.4 Adoption of resolutions without convening a meeting of Shareholders

5.4.1 To adopt a resolution without convening the meeting of Shareholders as set forth in Article 173 of the Commercial Code, the management board shall send a notice together with a draft of the resolution, at least in a form reproducible in writing, to all Shareholders specifying the term, which may not be shorter than five days, during which a Shareholder must present its opinion on the resolution at least in a form reproducible in writing. If a Shareholder does not respond within this term, the Shareholder shall be deemed to have voted against the resolution. The management board shall prepare a voting record of the voting results and shall send it to all Shareholders without delay.

5.4.2 A resolution of Shareholders may be adopted without observing the procedure set forth in Section 5.4.1, provided that the resolution is drafted in the manner set forth in

5.3.2 Osanike koosoleku kutsub kokku juhatus, kui seaduses ei ole sätestatud teisiti. Juhatus teatab Osanike koosoleku kokkukutsumisest kõigile osanikele selliselt, et vastav teade jõuaks adressaadini vähemalt seitse päeva enne Osanike koosoleku toimumist.

5.3.3 Osanike koosolek on pädev võtma vastu otsuseid punktides 5.1.1 - 5.1.12 nimetatud küsimustes üksnes siis, kui koosolekul on esindatud üle poole kõigi Osadega esindatud häältest.

5.4 Osanike otsuste vastuvõtmine koosolekut kokku kutsumata

5.4.1 Osanike otsuse vastuvõtmiseks koosolekut kokku kutsumata vastavalt äriseadustiku paragrahvile 173 saadab juhatus vastavasisulise teate koos otsuse eelnõuga vähemalt kirjalikku taasesitamist võimaldavas vormis kõigile Osanikele, määrates tähtaja, mis ei või olla lühem kui viis päeva teate tegemisest, mille jooksul Osanik peab esitama otsuse kohta oma seisukoha vähemalt kirjalikku taasesitamist võimaldavas vormis. Osaniku poolt nimetatud tähtaja jooksul vastuse andmata jätmise loetakse otsuse vastu hääletamiseks. Juhatus koostab hääletustulemuste kohta hääletusprotokolli ja saadab selle viivitamata Osanikele.

5.4.2 Tingimusel, et Osanike otsus vormistatakse seaduses sätestatud viisil ning sellele kirjutavad alla kõik Osanikud, võib Osanike otsuse vastu võtta ka punktis 5.4.1

the law and signed by all Shareholders. In such a case, the resolution is adopted if it has been signed by all Shareholders.

sätetatud korda järgimata. Sellisel juhul loetakse Osanike otsus vastu võetuks, kui sellele on kirjutatud alla kõik Osanikud.

5.5 Required majority for the adoption of resolutions

Subject to higher majority requirements set forth by law, a resolution of the Shareholders (whether adopted at a meeting or without convening a meeting) is adopted if more than [*] of votes represented by all Shares are cast in favour.

5.5 Otsuste vastuvõtmiseks nõutav häälteenamus

Osanike otsus (nii koosolekul kui ka koosolekut kokku kutsumata) on vastu võetud, kui otsuse poolt on antud üle [*] kõigi Osadega esindatud häältest, kui seadusega ei ole ette nähtud suurema häälteenamuse nõuet.

6. MANAGEMENT BOARD

6. JUHATUS

6.1 Competence of the Management Board

The management board is the management body of the Company that represents and manages the Company.

6.1 Juhatus e pädevus

Juhatus on Ühingu juhtorgan, mis esindab ja juhib Ühingat.

6.2 Members of the Management Board

The management board shall comprise one to [*] members who shall be elected without a term. The members of the management board shall be elected and recalled by the Shareholders.

6.2 Juhatus e liikmed

Juhatus koosneb ühest kuni [*] liikmest, kes valitakse tähtajatult. Juhatus e liikmed valitakse ja kutsutakse tagasi Osanike otsusega.

6.3 Rights of representation

Each management board member may represent the Company in transactions or other legal acts.

6.3 Esindusõigus

Iga juhatus e liige võib Ühingat esindada tehingutes ja muudes õigustoimingutes.

7. BUSINESS YEAR

7. MAJANDUSAASTA

7.1 Business year

The business year of the Company begins on January 1 and ends on December 31.

7.1 Majandusaasta

Ühingu majandusaasta algab 1. jaanuaril ja lõppeb 31. detsembril.

The Shareholders have approved these Articles on [*].

Käesoleva Põhikirja on kinnitanud Ühingu Osanikud [*].

SIGNATURE PAGE

THE PARTIES HAVE SIGNED THIS AGREEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

THE COMPANY:

Name:	[*], incorporated under the laws of [*], registry code [*]
Signature:	
Represented by:	[*]
Title	[*]
Address:	[*]
E-mail:	[*]

THE FOUNDERS:

Name:	[*], a citizen of [*], identity code [*]
Signature:	
Address:	[*]
E-mail:	[*]

Name:	[*], a citizen of [*], identity code [*]
Signature:	
Address:	[*]
E-mail:	[*]